Iowa law.
## CHAPTER 12

## **FEES**

[Prior to 2/20/02, see 193F—Chapter 10]

**193F—12.1(543D)** Required fees. The following fee schedule applies to certified general, certified residential and associate appraisers.

Initial examination application fee	\$100
Examination fee (and reexamination fee)	\$145
Biennial registration fee for active status:	
Certified general real property appraiser	\$390
Certified residential real property appraiser	\$390
Associate real property appraiser	\$250
Biennial registration fee for inactive status:	
Certified general real property appraiser	\$130
Certified residential real property appraiser	\$130
Associate real property appraiser	\$50
Temporary practice permit fee (each request)	\$150
Reciprocal application fee (one time only)	\$50
Reciprocal registration fee (biennial)	\$390
Fee to reinstate a lapsed license	\$150 (plus the registration fee)
Fee to reinstate an inactive license to active status	\$50
Reissuance or replacement of a lost, destroyed, or stolen certificate or registration	\$50
Work product review fees:	
Original submission, certified residential	\$300
Original submission, certified general	\$650
Additional residential reports as requested by the board	\$150 per report
Additional nonresidential reports as requested by the board	\$250 per report
Voluntary submission of residential reports for review	\$150 per report
Voluntary submission of nonresidential reports for review	\$250 per report

[ARC 7774B, IAB 5/20/09, effective 6/24/09; ARC 9667B, IAB 8/10/11, effective 9/14/11]

**193F—12.2(543D) Prorating of registration fees.** An applicant applying for initial registration or certification within 12 months from the applicant's required renewal date, pursuant to 193F—9.1(543D), shall pay half the required fee. An applicant applying for initial registration or certification more than 12 months from the applicant's required renewal date shall pay the full registration fee.

**193F—12.3(543D) Federal registry fee.** The board shall collect and transmit to the Federal Financial Institutions Examination Council, on an annual basis, a roster of individuals who have received certification or registration as real property appraisers and a registry fee of \$40 for each individual listed on the roster. The registry fee is included in the registration fee.

[ARC 9667B, IAB 8/10/11, effective 9/14/11]

These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code section 543D.6.

[Filed 8/1/91, Notice 5/29/91—published 8/21/91, effective 9/25/91] [Filed 12/12/95, Notice 10/25/95—published 1/3/96, effective 2/7/96] [Filed 11/9/00, Notice 8/23/00—published 11/29/00, effective 1/3/01]

[Filed 2/1/02, Notice 11/28/01—published 2/20/02, effective 3/27/02]
[Filed 6/6/03, Notice 4/30/03—published 6/25/03, effective 7/30/03]
[Filed 4/22/05, Notice 3/16/05—published 5/11/05, effective 6/15/05]
[Filed 2/22/07, Notice 1/17/07—published 3/14/07, effective 4/18/07]
[Filed 7/13/07, Notice 5/23/07—published 8/1/07, effective 9/5/07]
[Filed 3/27/08, Notice 1/30/08—published 4/23/08, effective 5/28/08]
[Filed ARC 7774B (Notice ARC 7595B, IAB 2/25/09), IAB 5/20/09, effective 6/24/09]
[Filed ARC 9667B (Notice ARC 9558B, IAB 6/15/11), IAB 8/10/11, effective 9/14/11]